Each client that is considered medium or large company has its medical losses ratio
calculated every year when the Group is negotiating annual price increase for health
and/or dental insurance plans (individual clients are regulated by ANS). Based on
historical usage of the service network controlled by biometrics and based on
expectations of costs related to these clients, the price increase of this contract is
determined. This practice mitigates risks of clients bringing constant losses to the
Group.

Regarding individual clients, the pricing of the products considers an additional value
because this type of client historically has a greater use of service network.

Sensitivity analysis
One way to measure possible impacts on results and equity, resulting from underwriting
risks, is to raise awareness of the variables that may be affected due to the product
underwriting process or price inadequacy.

The following sensitivity analyzes simulate the possible impacts on results and
shareholders' equity, of changes in operating parameters before and after contracting:

 December 31, 2020 - Consolidated
  Income before

taxes
Income after taxes and

impact on shareholders'
equity

5% increase in sinister  (260,449) (171,896)
5% increase in administrative and sales expenses  (104,212) (68,780)

5% reduction in sinister  260,449 171,896
5% reduction in administrative and sales expenses  104,212 68,780

Determination of technical reserves and collateral assets
The calculation of technical reserves is performed monthly by actuarial staff, and is monitored
by the Controllership team to assess the need for collateral assets at the end of each quarter in
accordance with the criteria set forth by article 2 of Regulatory Instruction nº 392, to ensure that
the requirements established by the industry’s regulatory agency are met. In addition, the Group
assesses at the end of each reporting period whether its recognized insurance liabilities are
adequate, using current estimates of future cash flows under its insurance contracts and liability